

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

No. 9 MAP 2023

---

BOROUGH OF WEST CHESTER,  
*Appellant,*

v.

PA. STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION and WEST CHESTER  
UNIVERSITY OF PA. of the STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION,  
*Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**CITIZENS FOR PENNSYLVANIA'S FUTURE**  
**IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT**

---

Appeal from the final Order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania entered  
January 4, 2023 under No. 260 M.D. 2018, Granting Motion for Summary  
Judgment filed by the Pennsylvania State System of Higher Education and West  
Chester University of Pennsylvania, and Denying Cross-application for Summary  
Relief filed by the Borough of West Chester

---

Emma H. Bast  
(Pa. I.D. No. 330854)  
Staff Attorney  
Jessica R. O'Neill  
(Pa. I.D. No. 205934)  
Senior Attorney  
Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future  
1429 Walnut Street, Suite 400  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
215-545-9694  
bast@pennfuture.org  
oneill@pennfuture.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Citizens  
for Pennsylvania's Future*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....7

I. Stormwater Management is a Critical Component of Protecting Pennsylvania’s Waters.....7

II. Stormwater Fees Meet the Classic Indicia of a Fee, Not a Tax. ....15

    A. Pennsylvania law examines whether the purpose of a charge is to raise general revenue, which the Stormwater Charge does not.....16

    B. Evaluation of the benefit and proportionality of a charge requires viewing the charge in the context of the total legislative scheme. ....20

III. The ERA Provides Additional Context For Properly Interpreting the Stormwater Charge as Imposing a Fee and Not a Tax. ....24

    A. Proceeds from the natural resources of the public trust must be used to maintain and restore those natural resources. ....25

    B. The ERA provides additional context showing the Stormwater Charge is proportionate to the cost of administering the regulatory scheme as a whole. ....27

CONCLUSION.....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Adams Outdoor Advert. v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> ,<br>667 A.2d 21 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995) .....                   | 16, 20        |
| <i>Appeal of Best Homes DDJ, LLC</i> ,<br>239-40 C.D. 2020 (Pa. Cmwlth. Dec. 23, 2021).....                        | 6             |
| <i>Borough of W. Chester v. Pennsylvania State Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> ,<br>291 A.3d 455 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2023) ..... | 6, 21, 22, 28 |
| <i>City of Phila. v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> ,<br>303 A.2d 247 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1973) .....                          | 15, 17        |
| <i>Clean Air Council et al. v. Dep’t of Eenv’tl Prot.</i> ,<br>289 A.3d 928 (Pa. 2023) .....                       | 24            |
| <i>DeKalb County, Georgia v. United States</i> ,<br>108 Fed. Cl. 681 (2013) .....                                  | 18            |
| <i>Gerhart v. Dep’t of Eenv’tl Prot.</i> ,<br>74 MAP 2021 (Pa. Feb. 22, 2023) .....                                | 24            |
| <i>Greenacres Apartments, Inc. v. Bristol Twp.</i> ,<br>482 A.2d 1356 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984) .....                     | 28            |
| <i>Greenfield Twp. Mun. Auth. v. D.R. Burket Tr.</i> ,<br>959 A.2d 522 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008) .....                    | 22            |
| <i>In re City of Philadelphia</i> ,<br>21 A.2d 876 (Pa. 1941) .....  | 22            |
| <i>Nat’l Props., Inc. v. Borough of Macungie</i> ,<br>595 A.2d 742 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1991) .....                        | 20            |
| <i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. City of Roanoke</i> ,<br>916 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2019).....                                | 19            |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Pa. Env't Def. Found. v. Commonwealth</i> (“PEDF II”),<br>161 A.3d 911 (Pa. 2017) .....   | 24, 25, 26         |
| <i>Pittsburgh Milk Co. v. Pittsburgh</i> ,<br>62 A.2d 49 (Pa. 1948) .....  | 16, 17, 20, 22, 25 |
| <i>Rizzo v. City of Phila.</i> ,<br>668 A.2d 236 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1995) .....   | 15, 20             |
| <i>Stern v. Halligan</i> ,<br>158 F.3d 729 (3d. Cir. 1998).....  | 22                 |
| <i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Caffrey</i> ,<br>205 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2000).....  | 19                 |
| <i>White v. Commonwealth Med. Pro. Liab. Catastrophe Loss Fund</i> ,<br>571 A.2d 9 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1990) .....   | 16, 17, 21, 25, 27 |
| <i>Woodford v. Commonwealth Ins. Dep't</i> , 243 A.3d 60 (Pa. 2020) .....  | 21                 |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |                    |
| 31 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 680.14(a) .....  | 13                 |
| 31 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 680.5 .....  | 13                 |
| 31 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 680.1 .....  | 13                 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1329 .....   | 10                 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) .....  | 10                 |
| 35 P.S. § 691.4 .....  | 13                 |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>   |                    |
| PA. DEPT. ENV'T PROT., MS4 FAQ v. 1.6 (Rev. Sept. 23, 2022). .....   | 10                 |
| Shirley Clark et al., 2022 Villanova Univ. Pa. Stormwater Symposium, <i>Impact of Soil Compaction and Restrictive Layer Depth on Total Infiltration Volume and Flooding</i> (2022) ..... | 8                  |

U.S. ENV'T PROT. AGENCY, CAUSAL ANALYSIS/DIAGNOSIS DECISION INFO. SYS. (CADDIS) VOLUME 2: SOURCES, STRESSORS, AND RESPONSES, URBANIZATION – STORMWATER RUNOFF (“CADDIS VOLUME 2”).....7, 23

**Articles, Reports, and Treatises**

Carolyn Rodak et al., *Urban stormwater characterization, control, and treatment*, 92 WATER ENV'T RSCH. 1552 (2020) .....23

CHRISTOPHER KONRAD, U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, USGS FACT SHEET FS-076-03, EFFECT OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT ON FLOODING (2004) .....23

CLAUDIA COPELAND, CONG. RSHC. SERV., RL30030, CLEAN WATER ACT: A SUMMARY OF THE LAW (2016).....9

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, WATER SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY BD., COMM. ON REDUCING STORMWATER DISCHARGE CONTRIBUTIONS TO WATER POLLUTION, URBAN STORMWATER MGMT. IN THE UNITED STATES (2008)..... 4, 8, 11, 23

PENNFUTURE, FUNDING STORMWATER MANAGEMENT IN PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPALITIES: CREATING AUTHORITIES AND IMPLEMENTING ORDINANCES 6 (2017) .....12

**Regulations**

W. CHESTER CODE § 94A-9(A) (2022)..... 18, 26

W. CHESTER CODE § 94A-9(B) (2022)..... 18, 26

**Constitutional Provisions**

Pa. Const. art. I § 27 ..... 5, 12, 28
